Borough of Great Grimsby

AMENDING BYELAW

made by the Great Grimsby Borough Council

with respect to

PLEASURE GROUNDS

F. W. Ward Town Clerk and Chief Executive GREAT GRIMSBY

PG/19/1/17

GREAT GRIMSBY BOROUGH COUNCIL

BYELAW

MADE UNDER Section 164 of the Public Health Act 1875 by the Great Grimsby Borough Council with respect to the Pleasure Ground known as Sutherland Park.

- 1. THE byelaws made by the Great Grimsby Borough Council on the 11th day of February 1983 and confirmed by the Secretary of State on the 8th day of June 1983 relating to Pleasure Grounds within the said Borough are hereby extended as follows:-
- 2. THE aforesaid byelaws shall be extended to the pleasure ground known as Sutherland Park which name shall be added to the Schedule to the aforesaid byelaws and the series read and construed accordingly.

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE GREAT GRIMSBY BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto affixed this Twentieth day of February 1984 in the presence of :-

> A. ROUSE Mayor

F. W. WARD Town Clerk

The foregoing byelaw(s) are hereby confirmed by the Secretary of State and shall come into operation on the 2nd day of May 1984.

M. E. Head Signed by the authority of the Secretary of State

17th April 1984

Home Office London SW1 An Assistant Under-Secretary of State